the effective period of the Depositary Contract may not exceed 2 percent of the book value of 
OJSC Moscow Exchange MICEX-RTS assets as per accounting reports on the recent reporting 
date prior to the Contract signing date. 

The cost of the Depositary’s services covers the advanced amount of twenty-seven 
thousand (27,000) rubles, including VAT (18 %) of 4,118.64 rubles. This payment shall be 
considered as payment of services/expenses of DCC CJSC during the effect of the Depositary 

Contract, and is not refundable to the Depositary if not used up to pay for the Depositary’s

[...]

Transacting parties: OJSC Moscow Exchange MICEX-RTS (Subtenant), Settlement 
Chamber RTS CJSC (Sub-subtenant). 

Transaction objective: Subtenant to deliver to Sub-subtenant for temporary ownership 
and use for a fee (as sub-sublease), Facilities with total space four hundred and eighty-three 
point 47 (483.47) sq. m. 

Transaction price: Total rent payable during the effect of contract is US$ 465,849.55, 
excl. VAT, including: 

- base rent rate – US$ 433,807.55, excl. VAT; 

- Utilities and Services – US$ 32,042.00, excl. VAT. 

- In addition, Sub-subtenant on a monthly basis shall reimburse Subtenant’s incurred

[...]

OJSC Moscow Exchange MICEX-RTS (Subtenant), Depository 
Clearing Company Closed Joint-Stock Company (Sub-subtenant). 

Transaction objective: Subtenant to deliver to Sub-subtenant for temporary ownership 
and use for a fee (as sub-sublease) the Facilities with Agreed rented space of one thousand 
four hundred and fifty-five point 84 (1,455.84) sq. m., in the building at: Moscow, ul. 
Vozdvizhenka, 4/7, Bldg. 1.  

Transaction price: Total rent payable during the effect of contract is US$ 1,402,780.72, 
excl. VAT, including: 

- base rent rate – one million three hundred and six thousand two hundred and ninety-
four point 88 (1,306,294.88), excl. VAT; 

- Utilities and Services – US$ ninety-six thousand four hundred and eighty-five point 84 
(96,485.84), excl. VAT. 

- In addition, Sub-subtenant on a monthly basis shall reimburse Subtenant’s incurred 
costs of electric power supply, cold water supply, sewage removal, hot water supply, and 

heating inside the rental Property and common areas. 

The price of non-residential sub-sublease Contract shall not exceed 2 percent of the

[...]

NCO CJSC NSD (Seller) and 

OAO MICEX - RTS (Buyer) 

Transaction objective: 

The Seller shall deliver to the Buyer’s ownership, and the Buyer shall pay for and accept 
Office Furniture as per Specification enclosed with the Contract.  

Transaction price is seven hundred and fifty-two thousand four hundred and sixteen 
point 22 (752,416.22) rubles, including VAT at 18%. 

Other essential terms: none. 

Beneficiaries: none. 

12. Transaction Caused by Changes Unilaterally Made to the Contract of 
Participation in MICEX Digital Trading System as regards Sale of Government Securities

[...]

CJSC MICEX Stock Exchange - Client  

OJSC Moscow Exchange MICEX-RTS - Contractor  

Transaction (supplementary agreement) objective: 

The Supplementary Agreement extends the effect of Contract until January 1, 2017. 

Transaction price: 

Cost of Services under the Contract is three hundred and fifteen thousand (315,000) rubles, 
plus VAT 18% of fifty-six thousand seven hundred (56,700) rubles monthly. 

Total price of the Contractor’s Services under Supplementary Agreement No. 3 to the Contract 
for the period between 01.01.2012 and 01.01.2017 is eighteen million nine hundred thousand 
(18,900,000) rubles, plus VAT at 18% of three million four hundred and two thousand 
(3,402,000) rubles. 

Other essential terms: 

Supplementary Agreement becomes effective upon signing by the Parties and shall remain in 
force till 01.01.2017. 

The Parties agreed that the terms of Supplementary Agreement No. 3 shall apply to their 
relations that arise on and after 01.01.2012.

[...]

The Lessor leasing to the Subtenant from 01.05.2012 to 31.10.2012, non-residential property of 
total space 15.6 sq. meters, at Level 2 in the building at: Rostov-on-the-Don, Kirovskiy Rayon, 
Pr. Sokolova, 78.  

Transaction price: 

Monthly rent for the non-residential property is fourteen thousand nine hundred and twenty 
(14,920) rubles, excl. VAT. 

The transaction price shall be calculated based on total rent payable during the effect of the 
Lease Contract, namely Eighty nine thousand five hundred and twenty (89,520.00) rubles, excl. 
VAT. 

Other essential terms: Termination – if mutually agreed, or by either Party with at least one (1) 
week’s notice. 

Beneficiaries: none. 

24. Contract between OAO MICEX – RTS and Foundation Stock Market Development 
Center on the following terms: